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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
HVB White Earth, Minn.

March; 15 1919.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Under date October 15 1918 authority ,x'-a-hav^Knoted, 
transferred Mr.Benjamin Caswell " from the position of

V Interpreter, at $5 a day, under the jurisdiction 
of Stanley S. Waite, Examiner of Inheritance, to a 
similar position at the same rate of compensation 
under the jurisdiction of James T• nahlly,Examinei 
of Inheritance'.’

Transferree has not entered upon duty, having been in the beginning 
delated by prevalence of influenza, and later by sojourning in 
Washington in connection with Minnesota Chippewa matters.

Tt is inquired whether renewal or confirmation of the foregoing 
authority is needed; Mr. Caswell write-s from Cass Lake asking 
that auestion, answer to him abides Cifice aovices. .In thL reference,Having been Informed that Mr. Caswell had . 

heretofore been allowed subsistence both at and away from 
headquarters, it is further inquired whether such allowance 
follows his transfer?

I have the honor to suggest that there is very S^est need 
h clerical help bn this assignment, far more than there is of the 
°fnvi!es of an Interpreter; no difficulty is experienced in getting 
"2 interpreter anywhere on this reservation, on-»t-he other nand this 
an in-. is now> without a stenographer, except for a
few days since the first of the year; and the work puffers accord­

ingly °

Washington, D«C.

Sir:

Requesting advices, I beg to remai

Respectfully

rhminer of

30789



HT8

Mr.
ThiMUJi J***,: T Rubtly#

Sx <>t I»Mjciw*c«,

■••,- »♦ r c . ■ ail:

You are hereby transferred from the 
position of Interpreter, at $3 a day, under the 
jurisdiction of Stanley S. Waite, Examiner of 
Inheritance, to a similar position at the same rate of 
compensation under the jurisdiction of James 
T. Rahily, Examiner of Inheritance.

lr /1, y yort'-*
( Signed)

A-» 4 C<MMi«*t0H«r

(Co y to Jhwm T. ?UhU., Vainer of Inh- it



6-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

WHITE EARTH AGENCY

White Earth, Minn.

of- IhiO
lA

h

August 23, 1918.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

On account of my transfer to the Indian Office, 

it is recommended that Mr. Benjamin Caswell, Interpreter 

under my jurisdiction, be assigned to Mr. James T. Rahily, 

Examiner of Inheritance.

Very respectfully,

ssw/gbs Examiner or Inheritance.
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5—1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

WHITE EARTH AGENCY

White Earth, Minn.

Aug. 25, 1918.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

On January 21, 1918, Benjamin Caswell was appointed 
interpreter under my jurisdiction at a salary of $3.00 
per day, with actual expenses for subsistence while away 
from his home. He was entitled to Increase of compensation 
of 10$ until June 30, 1918. Under the wording of the new 
appropriation act it may be is not entitled to the in­
crease of $10.00 per month,

' Mr. Caswell has been in the Indian Service for 
several years. He was transferred to the Department of 
Justice in July, 1916, his services being needed as 
interpreter and investigator in connection with the pro­
secution of suits involved in the so called White Earth 
litigation. Upon completion of that work he was ap­
pointed interpreter in the Indian Service, as above 
stated.

Mr. Caswell is an efficient and valuable employee, 
with special knowledge of White Earth matters, and it is 
recommended that he be granted the increase under the 
new bill, granting increases in salaries of Federal 
employees.

Yours respectfully,

ssw/gbs 'Examiner of Inheritance.



/A [Miss or Mrs. (if appropriate), and full first name.])

do solemnly. —that 1 will support and defend the Constitution of the

United States against all enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will bear true faith 

and allegiance to the same; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental 

reservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will well and faithfully discharge the

duties of the office on which I am about to enter: So help me God.

OATH OF OFFICE.
(Section 1757, United States Revised Statutes.)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this



Ed-Enip. 
2831-18

H V B

5-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

WHITE EARTH AGENCY

White Earth,Minn 
January 23, 1318

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

I have to advise you that Mr. Benjamin 

Caswell entered on duty this day as interpreter under 

my jurisdiction.

Herewith is Oath of Office executed by

Mr. Caswell.

Yours respectfully,



B. \ t-" ly>

(Signed) S. G. Hopkins.
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You uro hereby appointed to the position of 

Interpreter under the jurisdiction of tanley . site, 

Examiner of Inheritance, Minneapolis, ’innesota, at a 

salary of 13 a day with eotual necessary traveling ex­

penses and actual expenseo of subsistence (not exceeding 

|S a day) when on duty away from home or when working on 

the public domain, to take effect when you subscribe to 

the oath of office and enter on duty, rhior. you are 

directed to do at the earliest practicable date.

In order thot your file tn^y be complete, you 

are requested to forward a photograph of yourself taken 

within tho last two years.
Tory truly yours,

( Signed)JE,BMeritt
l-HCB-15 Aietetant Commissioner.

Copy to Stanley S. Waite,
Examiner of Inheritance

Mr. Benjamin Caswoll,

Case Lake, Minnesota.

My dearer, Caswell:

?.d- 'Mp.
2S31-19
H T B



5-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Minneapolis, Minn., Tec. 6., 1G17.
r»»-
i —>

CC
The Commissioner cf Indian Affairs, 5 n

'WAN
hashinston, D. C. / i

< RECWVED Tn ‘ 
Dear i. Commissioner: j 12 1918 l|

Herewith is a letter from Mr. E. C<\Zielljr 
Special Assistant to the At.torney General, regjrtlif£i»irT' 

’Jr. Benjamin Caswell, now employed as interpreter by 
the Department cf Justice. On account cf circum­
stances, Mr. Eell dees net feel warranted in retain­
ing Mr. Caswell’s services after December 31st.

Mr. Caswell was employed for some tine by 
the Indian Office, and later transferred to the De­
partment cf Justice to assist the Special Assistants 
to the Attorney General in connection with White Earth 
litigation. He is familiar with the suits, knows prac­
tically all the Indians on the White Earth Reservation, 
and would render invaluable help in the work now be­
ing performed by Examiner James T. Rahily and myself. 
I have had his services for several months and found 
him efficient and reliable.

Mr, Caswell lives at Cass Lake, has a large 
family and cannot afford to work for the amount I am 
authorised to pay an interpreter. At present he re­
ceives £S0 per month and ;lt3 per diem.

On account of the- complications and the in­
formation necessary to secure in every case, we should 
have a man of Mr. Caswell’s caliber to be employed 
continuously. I therefore concur in Mr. Bell s re­
commendation that Mr. Caswell be transferred to the 
Indian service, with the further recommendation that 
he be paid a reasonable salary and placed under my 
jurisdiction.

Respectfully yours,

FxdminerXf Inheritance.

Fncl



ROBERT C. BELL,
SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

nf SusHud,
2U3 FrdrraT ©fftrr building, 

^Himicapalis, ?Hinn.
RCB-EO

November 27, 1917.

Stanley S. Waite, Esq.,
Examiner of Inheritance,

White Earth, Minn.

Dear Mr. Waite:

The authority for the employment of Benjamin 

Caswell by the Department of Justice expires December 

3C, 1917. Under the circumstances I cannot ask that 

the authority be renewed.

I have recommended that he be tran^f

to the Indian service. If such transfer is 

tory to Mr. Caswell, I suggest that you ask au|hoj^|(,j|g 1918 "* 

to employ him in connection with your work.

Of course, I need not say that I have always 

found him absolutely reliable, because you are suffi­

ciently familiar with his work to know that fact; also 

to know whether his services have been satisfactory to 

y ou.

I write this letter because of my interest

in him.

Sincerely yours,

Special Assistant to the Attorney General





ROBERT C. BELL,
SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

nf gixstwe,
203 Frdrnrl ©ffirc building, 

^Hiniicapalis, 30inn.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

’’ ashing-ton, D. C.
Sir:

J cbli- enclCiSXng hQX & V. 1 t h X 0 L t OX? 0 f Den J H.fi ~i XI 

Caswell to you, dated. the 31st ultimo, requesting re­
instatement as an employee of the L'ei artment ofW42 

Interior. Mr. Caswell has been connected with Whfl 
Earth litigation £ince July 1, 1916, as a Specially 

Employee of the Department of Justice. His serviobig» 

have been entirely satisfactory, tut the work in which 

he has teen engaged is finished. I trust that he may 

he reinstated in accordance with his request.

respectfully,

Special Assistant to the Attorney Ceneral.

RCE-EO y~ 
,Z

January 2, ftl 8 £
J 32 ‘
i r



gspartmeni nf gtastirs,
203 Evdcutl Office building, 

^Htnneapafe, ^Uinn.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Cass Lake, Minnesota, December .3T.'19X7

/ w 7 •
X , -
\*1 45 s

I hereby make an application for reinstatement in the 
Interior Department from which place I was transferred about 
eighteen months ago to the Department of Justice, as inter­
preter for the Government attorneys of the White Earth Land 
Cases.

I have held the following positions for 
Department:-

1895
1896
1901
1908
1912
1913

to
to
to
to
to 

■ to

1896
1900
1908
1912
1913
1916

Mont a la/Assistant Teacher, Harlem, Monta Ta?AN 1 8 1 
Teacher, Harlem, Montana. F
Principal In Charge, Cass Lake, ^Vmesota.' 
Supt. & S. D. A., Cass Lake, M inn 
Overseer on Timber Matters, Onigum, Minn. 
Detailed to help, in the field, Gov't 
attorneys on the White ‘Earth Land Cases, 
first,J. H. Hinton, Special Indian Agent, 
and then J. R. Howard, Supt. White Earth 
Agency.

A suitable assignment is desired within tide State of 
Minnesota or near Cass Lake, Minnesota. Have interests in 
the State so that an out-of-state assignment could not, con­
veniently, be accepted.

Thru

Very respectfully,

R. C. Bell, Esq., 
Special Assistant to the Attorney General, 
203 Federal Building, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota.

A I PA'itO

>

/



CSE-AEB

November 10, 19 F7 V

' < ftES

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

ADDRESS REPLY TO 
"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL" 

AND REFER TO 
INITIALS AND NUMRER

168665-161

e svmw'0*’

The Secretary of the Interior
X

! ' ' RBCUlVBb

NOV 13 191?
TO iMJIMS Off lit

Svfr

Sir:

Mr. Benjamin Caswell has for some time been employed 

by this Department as an interpreter in connection with 

White Earth Indian litigation in Minnesota. I have the 

honor to inform you that his services will not be requir­

ed. after December 31, 1917.

This information is furnished in order that he may 

be transferred to the Indian Service, if such be your 

wish.

Very respectfully,

For the Attorney General,

Assistant Attorney General.



c-n

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

T .: ' WASHINGTON
I fb

Ukrcb 19, 1917.

My dear Hr. MbCormick:

I have your fav^r^f the Bth instant, with incloauree, 

in behalf of Mr. Benjamin C&wreXl, who desires & position in the 

Government Service, and in reply hoc to state that at present 

thsro are no vaccncios at Vaahington in thin Department to which 

ha os'’Id bo appointed. I regret this very much, aa I should be 

glad to further hie interests because of the support you give 

him and for the further ret-son that he ia an Indian.

In this instance, I wish to state that an examination 

of Mr. Caswell*® letters, with indorsement of Mr. C. C. Daniels 

therewith, indicates that his principal desire is for an appoint* 

rent iti Washington, D, C., on the Board to Administer the Work­

ingmen1® Compensation Law (or some other similar position), which 

I understand is the earns as trie United States Employees’ Compensa­

tion Cornieeion, the umbers of which have been appointed, I «m, 

therefore, returning to you the correspondence, so that, if you 

think best, the matter may be token up with Secretary Tumulty, 

looking to Mr. Car roll’s appointment on some powdsalon yet to be 

named by the President.

Uun. Vance C. HcCorrdck,
Harrisburg, Pa.

Cordially yours, ~ r

Acting Sdc_.-f-oi.ary ■ ... ■

7

Incl. 9923 AS REWRITTEN IN THE 
tfTW OFFICE.



P 51 s
4

Ho. £C3<?

Kd-^C'.OOlS

Z £

My dons Mr. McCormick:
I have.your latter of March with ref­

erence to the appointment of Mr. Benjamin Caswell to a 

posit.ten in the Govhrnr.ent Service* and have carefully 
considered the mattc\ conferring with the Commissioner 
Of Indian Affaire, who \ao also given it special atten­

tion and advices me that \t present there are no vacan­

cies at T&shington in the Indian Service.
In this instance, 3r. Caswell, whose letters 

with an endoreenant by Mr. C. Daniels you forward, ap­

parently desires an appointment \n the Board to Administer 

the Workingman*e Compensation Law.\ This Board, is not 

within my jurisdiction but is under the Department of La­

bor. I therefore think it beet to return to you the cor­

respondence so that, if you desire, the \mbjeot may be 
taken up with Secretary Wilson. \

I regret that at present there iskno opening in 

this Department that oan be offered to Mr. Cowell, as I



should be glad to further his interests because of the 

support you give hiic and. for the further reason that he 

is an Indian.

Incloeure 9933.

3-

Cordially yours,

Hon. Vance C. McCormick^

Harrloburg, Pa.



OF THE
Rfi'OElVEi)'

MAR 9A 1917 
Mfek ■0 |NDIAN OfFlCt /

VANCE C. MCCORMICK
CHAIRMAN DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE

HARRISBURG, PA.

March 8th. 1917

☆ MAR 9- J9J7

Hon Franklin K Lane,

Secretary of the Interior,

Washington, D.G

Dear Mr Secretary;-

I am sending yon herewith letters from an old acquaint­

ance of mine, a former student at Carlisle Indian School, as 

also a letter of endorsement from Mr G C Daniels. I thought he 

might he useful to you in your department and if you know of any­

thing available or can make any suggestions by which we can place 

him, it will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,



FRANCIS J. KEARFUL,
special Assistant to the attorney general.

: received

nf Rustics,

JUm-’.O 19 If
WRIT! fcAWTR *GfRCV,

203 FrdEinl ©ffirc building, 
IHmnrnpnlis, TOinn. FJK-EO

June 28, 1916

d

John H. Hinton, Esq.,
Superintendent,

White Earth, Minn.

Dear Mr, Hinton: J t *
Recalling a letter of some weeks ago, in wjfeeJP'Jw 1 

referred to the statue of Benjamin MCaswell, I have now

inform you that on my request the Department of Justice

\ has authorized me to employ him at a salary of 090,00 per 

month and $3.00 per day in lieu of subsistence, beginning 

July 1, 1916, as interpreter in connection with the White 

Earth litigation. Therefore, beginning July 1st, Mr, Caswell 

will be carried on the rx>lls of this Department and I suggest 

that you take the proper steps to drop his name from the pay­

roll of your Department.

Yours very truly

SpecialtZs sistant to the Attorney General

7



MEMORANDUM FOR MISS BRIDGE

The fol owing is taken from a Letter, Gated May 12, 
from the Superintendent of the White Earth Indian School 
concerning salary list for fiscal year IS17.

Clerk Benjamin aswell $900

This employee has been detailed to work with the 
Department of Justice as interpreter in connection with 
land litigation on the reservation. He has been doing 
very little work for the agency. It is my understanding 
that the Department of Justice has employed another in­
terpreter lately. Mr. Caswell would be of very little 
assistarce in the office at this agency for the reason 
that he is not a stenographer. It is recommended, there­
fore, that his position under this agency be abolished 
upon his transfer and that there he established in lieu 
thereof a position of stenographer and typewriter at S840 
per annum. ’*

It is believed that Mr. Caswell should be

transferred.



2

Ed.-Emp.
60022-16

11 V B

/ JUN -6 1216

Mr. Benjamin fCaswell,

(Through Supt. Thite Earth School).

My dear Mr. Caswell:

The Office is in receipt of your letter dated May 22, 

1916, requesting transfer from the position of clerk at $900 

a year, at the Thite Earth Agency, Minnesota,to the position of 

superintendent or principal.

You are advised that there is no suitable vacancy at 

this time to which you can be assigned, but your qualifications 

for promotion will be given consideration in connection with 

future openings.

Very truly yours,

(Signed^. B. Meritt
6-EWB-3 Assistant Commissioner.



DEPARTMENT OF THE SNTEREOR

UNS TED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

White Earth Indian Agency, 
White Earth, Minne s o ta, 

May 29, 1916.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.
rl 

Sir: ’

I have the honor to transmit herewith request for v -<
r~ 

transfer submitted to this agency by Mr. Benjamin Sas- rn
Pwell. In this connection attention is called to my re­

port of May 12, 1916, in answer to the Commissioner’s 

letter of May 6th, -giving justification for all the 

positions under the jurisdiction of the White Earth Agency, 

in which a recommendation is made that Mr. Caswell be trans­

ferred from this agency, and that a position of stenographer 

and typewriter at d840 per annum be established in lieu of 

his position.

BP3/T
Inclosure.

Very respectfully,

Superintendent.



0

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

White Earth, Minn.,May 22, 1916.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, °F 'nd»a/v
I DECEIVED 

Washington, D. C. JUN 1

Dear Sir:- \ 60Q??/
I hereby make application for a transfer from my pre­

sent position to a permanent one among the Minnesota Chippewas 

as provided in the Indian Appropriation Bill, H.R.10585, for 

the fiscal-year ending June 30, 1917.

A change is desired by me because my salary is too 

small for the kind of work the position demands and for this 

reason I am unable to do full justice to the work and to my­

self as an employee. The salary would be ample for a young 

man without a family.

I prefer a superintendency or as a principal of a

school as I have had much experience in the same. I have held 

the following positions in the Indian Service

Assistant Teacher -----------------------------------------  1895-1896 
Teacher ------------------------------------------------------------ 1896-1900 
Principal in Charge -------------------------------------- 1901-1907 
Supt. & Spl.Disb.Agent -------------------------------- 1908-1912 
Overseer on Timber Matters ------------------------- 1912-1913 
ClerkfInterpreter,Dept.of Justice) ---------- 1913-1916

Very respectfully,

Thru.
John II. Einton,Supt.& Spl.Disb.Agt.,

White Earth Agency,
White Earth, Minn.

Clerk.



3

Ed. Bmp.
55271-16
H V B

JUN -2 i3'6
The Auditor

lor the Interior Department.

Sir:
’c

The Office is in receipt of your letter/

dated May 30, 1916, requesting to be furnished with 

a copy of the authority detailing Benjamin Cag?ell for 

duty aa interpreter with the Department of Justice in 

connection with the White Earth land fraud. c see.

You are advised tint on November 7, 1913, Mr.

Caewell was transferred from the position of Overseer 

at $900 a year at tho Leech Lake Agency, Minnesota, to 

the position of clerk at the same rate of compensation 

in the office of John H. Hinton, Special Indian A'/int, 

at Detroit, Minnesota, and Mr. Hinton was instructed to 

advise him when and where to report for duty under hks 
propose! detail as interpreter in connection with White 
Earth matters. On November 10, 1913, Mr. Hinton advised 

the Office that he had instructed Mr. Caswell to proceed 

on that date to Fergus Fulls to act. as official interpreter. 

On June 39, 1915, Mr. Caswell was transferred from the 

office of Mr. Hinton to the position of clerk (Interpreter) 

at 1900 a year at the>„White Earth Agency, Minnesota, and



dating from the time he entered on duty in Mr. Hinton’s 

office he has continued to aot as interpreter for the 

Department of Justice when his services were required, 

receiving in such capacity his regular salary of $900 

a year.
There appears to be no regular detail.

Very truly yours,

5-RSM-31 ^'Assistant Commissioner.



TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON

IN REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS May 20, 1916

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs

Sir:

For use in the settlement of claim 7^286006 in favor of 

Benjamin Caswell for expenses incurred for the purpose of 

acting interpreter and field work for government attorneys 

in White Earth land cases, you are requested to furnish me 

with the authority detailing him for that duty, and fixing 

his compensation.

Respectfully

Auditor

Z



Efficiency Report.
•---4:00 JLl

Name of employee........ ............. ................................................. ....... ....

Name of schooljf.-^i.^.P—.-.irrA’.P.l?-...Date....

Native ability..... ....... UQ.O.d.......... .
Acquired ability....... .CtQ .0.4........... .
Initiative....................Ed-Or_____
Openness to suggestion__ G.P.Qd
Adaptability....................... ..G.Q.Q.d.
Habits as to—

Appearance....
Courtesy to others ....Exc.eL.lent 
Manners and speech-------".—..... -
Kindness to pupils.....™
Industry......... J?2Clr.~.....“.....
Loyalty.......... J3XQe.lljQn.t.......... .

.....G-O.QiL

Position........... .Clerk...............
Salary ........... •■?.2.Q.Q................
Pace.................?. .........
Sex.................... Male...............
Age................... .4.5..... ..............
Years in service ...2Q.._............
Married or single .......
Physical condition___.Gr.Q_Q.cL.
Musical ability:

_ Vocal...................................
Instrumental ......................

Interest in work........Cr.QQ.d.....
General efficiency ....G.QP.d...................

T

COMMENT. I
c

Mr. Caswell was transferred, to this agency from the 

Office of Special Indian Agent Hinton on July 1, 1915. He 

has been detailed, to assist the Department of Justice in 

the land cases of this reservation and acts as their interpreter 

and does some field work them. Ho is an allottee of this 

reservation and has been employed in the Service a number of 

years in the positions of teacher, principal, and clerk.



IN STRTTCTIOTSTS. I
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees -will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80. 
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Eliot’s Harvari Classics - Vols. 2-9-11-12-13-16-17-24-29 
33-39-43-44-50

Theosophy - Koran by Sale - Bible Mythology by Berens

Shakespeare's Caesar, Merchant of Venice, etc.

Ridpath’s History, Vols. VII and VIII

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:

Collier's Weekly.

Ladies Home Journal

Minneapolis Journal, (Daily)
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Mr. Francis J. Fearful,
Special Assistant to the Attorney General, 

Department of Justioe,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Fearful:

-6 ISIS

Your letter dated February 21 inclosing a oom- 
aranication from Charles W. Smith and one from Benjamin 

Caswell, who is carried on the employment roll of the

White Earth Indian Agency but who has been specially as­

signed to assist your Department in White Earth matters 

as interpreter, relative to increasing his compensation 

has been received and contents carefully considered.

I regret to advise you that the fund out of 

which this man’s salary is paid, namely, “Chippewa in 

Minnesota Fund, 1916” is depleted to such an extent that 

an inorease cannot be allowed/Caswell at this writing.

In view, however, of the excellent reports 
made by yourself and Mr. Smith as to this man’s ability 

and the manner in which he has performed his work for your 

department, the matter of giving him an increase in salary 

will be carefully borne in mind when funds become available.

Very truly

„ A.fistant Comraiaelcner.



ADDRESS REPLY TO 
"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL” 

AND REFER TO 
INITIALS AND NUMBER

FJK-nep

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON , D . C .

February 21

Edgar B. Meritt, Esq.,

Assistant Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

My dear Mr. Meritt:

Herewith I am sending you two letters ad­

dressed to me, one dated February 4, 1916, signed 

by Charles W. Smith, and the other dated February 5, 

1916, signed by Benjamin Caswell, both referring to 

the desirability of increasing the compensation of

Mr. Caswell, who is in the field service of the

Bureau of Indian Affairs and specially assigned to 

assist the Department of Justice in White Earth mat­

ters as interpreter.

Mr. Caswell is efficient and reliable, 

and we shall shortly have some very important work 

for him to do. The salary which he is now receiving,- 

$900 per annum and actual expenses,- is insufficient 

for the support of himself and his family. He will 

not be able to render the efficient service which he 

would if he were receiving more adequate compensation. 

I therefore have the honor to suggest that his com­

pensation be made $1200 a year, and that he be al-



Edgar B. Meritt, Esq. - 2.

lowed. $4 per day in lieu of subsistence. This is a 

very small increase and I believe it is fully justi­

fied under the circumstances.

Mr. Caswell is in Washington at the present 

time with a delegation of Indians and, if you desire, 

he will call upon you or whoever gives this matter 

attention.

I should be very much pleased if you would 

give this matter early consideration.

/
Yours very truly,

<- Special Assistant to 
The Attorney General.

Inclosures.



cws/gml ..
ADDRESS REPLY TO 

"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL" 
AND REFER TO 

INITIALS AND NUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

203 Federal Building'
M1NN&APQU8, MINMi

February 4, 1916

Francis J. Kearful, Esq.,

Special Assistant to the Attorney General,

Minneapolis,Minnesota.

Dear Sir:-

1 remind, you of our conversation about Mr. Benjamin 

Caswell, who,during the past two years, has acted as interpreter 

for the Government in taking testimony in our equity cases.

Mr. Caswell, as you know, is employed by the Department 

of the Interior as a clerk in the field service of the Bureau of 

Indian Affairs and was specially assigned to assist us in this 

work.

Mr. Caswell is competent and every way desirable for 

this work, and I believe that you agree with me that his services 

should be retained,so long as we need them, if possible.

His salary is $75.00 per month and when away from his 

headquarters he is paid his actual expenses of subsistence and 

travel. I have been with him a great deal upon this work, as you 

know, and I am sure that his salary and expense allowances are 

insufficient to properly support him in the field and maintain his 

family at home. Seventy-five dollars ($75) per month is not 

sufficient according to my experience at least to maintain any 

family in these times. But apart from this Mr. Caswell’s-



position is somewhat peculiar. He is a White Earth Chippewa 

Indian brought up amongst these people, well acquainted with 

them and they knowing that he is an educated and intelligent man 

naturally look to him for advice in their affairs, and it leads 

to that intimate relation between persons in which one asks the 

other for material assistance, which is not easy to refuse. Mr. 

Caswell is no different to the rest of us and as I know does not 

always refuse, though he is not prodigal or careless. There is 

always the further consideration which we all experience in the 

Government service when away from our homes and that is that 

there are always some little items of expense utterly unavoidable, 

though not chargeable in our accounts.

I earnestly hope for the sake of the work which we 

have to do that Mr. CaswellTs salary may be materially increased 

in his present position,(and perhaps I should not suggest this) 

that he be transferred to the special service of the Indian 

Bureau at a materially increased compensation.

Special Assistant to the Attorney General.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE JNTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

White Earth, Minnesota, 
February 5, 1916.

Hon. F. J. Kaerful,

fpl.Asst.to Atty.General.
203 Federal Building, 
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Sir:-

li my service can be of any further use to your field

■force in the White Earth Land Gases, I should like to have my 

salary increased by some means or method to a self-sustaining basis. 

I have exbauseted all my other source of revenue to make ut my 

living expenses for myself and family what my salary failed to 

cover. by efficiency in the work for the Department of Justice is 

also greatly affected by my insufficient salary, hence this request.

You have had much experience in the work of this kind; I am 

getting £900 per annum: my family composed of my wife and 4 children, 

the oldest 15 and the youngest. 6; I am, under present custom, to 

advance my traveling expenses cut of my salary.

I habe to trouble you with this request at this time when you 

must be busy in getting your no bearings in your new surroundings.
<

Very respectfully,

Clerk.



FOR RECOMMENDATION ST C C DANIELS REL. TRANSFER OF

BENJAMINCASWELL

SEE 5735-16 STATUS OF LULA C PARR
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Efficiency Report.

,T a , Benjamin CaswellName of employee .......... ".__ __ ________ ___________________ ______________ .__________
Nameof school.to Earth._ig®oy ,__Minn.__ Not . 1, 1915.............

Native ability ......... ......Good........ .................
Acquired ability_______ ”____________ ___
Initiative_________________ _________ ____
Openness to suggestion__ ................................
Adaptability............ .......... *...............................
Habits as to—

Appearance..................................................
Courtesy to others___ **..............................
Manners and speech ............................
Kindness to pupils....... ............... ..... ..........
Industry................... Pai.2.........................
Loyalty.................... .Gfl.O.d.........................

Position   9.1® T.??_____________________
Salary........ .t?.9.Q*.9.9_____ _________
Race........... Indian.......... .......................... .
Sex...............Male........................................_____
Age................._..4.6_________ ____ ________
Years in service.... 20...................................
Married or single......Marr.i.e.d..................
Physical condition____ G.Q.Q.d........... ............
Musical ability:

Vocal.............................. .......... ..................
Instrumental ..............................................

Interest in work.......... .G.Q.Q.d...........................
General efficiency .G.O.Cid.................

COMMENT.

Mr. Caswell entered the Service as assistant teacher-

September 23rd, 1395 aAre’ entered on duty at this office as

Clerk with the' Department of Justice July 1st, 1915.



INSTRUCTIONS.
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or'any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fail1 indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80. 
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officers will make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

 B—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' ' - 1915

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

WHITE EARTH AGENCY

White Earth, Minn.,

July 3rd, 1915

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
/

Washington, D.C.

Sir:

I have the h/nor to inclose herewith the Oath of

Office of Benjamin. Caswell, who entered, on duty as Clerk 

(interpreter) at $900.00 per year st this Agency on July 

1st, 1915.

Very respectfully,

BPS-D Superintendent



& ......
1—280.

0
The following to be filled out in the Bureau in Washington:

OATH OF OFFICE.
(Section 1757, United States Revised Statutes.)

[Name of bureau.]

[Appointment, reinstatement, transfer, promotion, etc.]

[Title of position, ami salary.)

trice ____________________________________ ____ __________

Entered on duty (or took effect) 190

do solemnly.....that I will support and defend the Constitution of the

United States against all enemies, foreign and domestic: that I will bear true faith 

and allegiance to the same; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental 

reservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will well and faithfully discharge the 

duties of the office on which I am about to enter: So help me Gon.

Sworn to ancl subscribed before me this ..../Z.--------

day of__ _____________________ _ A. D. 19/.r$



5

Ed.-Bmp.
H V B

**

Mr. Benjamin Caswell, ^1$ 29 $915

Through John H. Hinton,

Special Indian Agent.
i

My dear Mr. Caswell:

You are hereby transferred from the position 

of Clerk at §900 a year under the jurisdiction of John 

H. Hinton, Special Indian Agent, to the position cf 

Clerk (Interpreter;) at the some rate of oorpensation at 

the White Earth Agency, Minnesota, to take effect when 

you subscribe to the oath of Office and enter on duty, 

whioh you are dir coted to do on July 1, 1S15*

Very truly yours,

3-CDVi -25

Copies to John H. Hinton 
and Uhite Earth.

MTIALING COPY ■ FOR FILL
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Efficiency report.

Name of employee .. .Ben jajnin.-jCaS.Well............ ...............-...............................................

Nam^-of■sdroDhr.Pield WorkA„ Detroit ^..Minn. Date.....May IS, 1915.______

Native ability______ G-QDd-..___ _____ '....
Acquired ability....... ..Good—.........................
Initiative................. ..Good_____________
Openness to suggestion .JExC.fiHje.nt............
Adaptability...... ...G.QOd—-.....................
Habits as to—

Appearance.......... Exc.ell.en_t..............
Courtesy to others__ EXC ell.ent.........
Manners and speech ..G.O.O.d_______ ___
Kindness to pupils....-.--.r-.r.-.r.______
Industry...............G.O. Q d ............. .........
Loyalty.................el 1 ent......................

General efficiency

Position------------Clerk ___ _________
Salary J$90.0...per .annum.—.............
Race______ ___ Indian.............................
Sex_______ ____ Male_________________
Age.................. ....45—years...... ..................
Years in service .19_________ ___ -...............
Married or single ..Harried................ -......
Physical condition___ G.O.Qd.......... .............
Musical ability:

Vocal............. ..............................................
Instrumental.......................

Interest in work .Exc.e.l.l.en.t.....................
....... .Go.od............

COMMENT.

The statements contained in former report dated June 23,

1914, are renewed and made a part of this report.



INSTRUCTIONS.
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position .of Indian judge, Indian police-, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to SO.
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” 18 given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if lie or slie is-better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Periodicals for which employeo is a regular subscriber:
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Mr. John H. Hinton, APR K
Special Indian Agent,

Detroit, Minnesota,

My dear Mr. Hinton:
The Office is in receipt of your letter of March

15, 1915, with copies of certain correspondence relative 

to the detail of Benjamin Caswell, clerk at $900 a year 

under your jurisdictionfto assist the special attorneys 

of the Department of Justice in charge of 7/hite Earth 

land fraud cases.
You are instructed to continue the detail of Mr.

Caswell to the Department of Justice, his salary and 

expenses to he paid by you as heretofore.
Very truly yours,

(Sifted) E.B. Meritt
Assistant Commissioner.



EDUCATION-INDUSTRIES:

It is suggested that the status of 

Benjamin Caswell remain as heretofore, which, it 

is understoods is the desire of Special Agent Hinton.

It appears that he is carried on kr. 

Hinton’s roll but is loaned to the Department of 

Justice whenever the specie,! attorneys in charge of 

White Earth land fraud cases need his services.

Chief, Land Division.,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Wr.it e Earth, Minnesota, March 15, 1915. )

The Commissioner Of Indian Affairs

Washington, D. C. ,

Sir:-

Your attention is respectfully invited to copies of the 

following letters:

One dated February 15, 1915, adaressed by me to Hon. C.C. 

Daniels, in charge of White Earth land matters, his answer of date 

February 17, 1915, ana my reply, dated February 23, 1915, all 

regarding the services of Benjamin Caswell, a clerk under my 

jurisdiction, in connection with his services in the investigation 

of the White Earth land fraud cases.

It will be observed that Mr. Daniels states that he earnestly 

desires that the services of Mr. Caswell, or of some one equally 

qualified, be secured to the Department of Justice for the White 

Earth land fraud work; because such need is greater now than ever 

before.

Mr. Daniels asks that the same cooperation in this work be 

continued now as has heretofore obtained between the Departments 

of the Interior and Justice.

Mr. Caswdll has been subject to the orders of the Department 

of Justice since November 26, 1914, as shown by a copy of a letter 

to him, of that date. He has been subject to the call of the 

Department of Justice at any and all times since he was transferred 

to my jurisdiction, to act as interpreter for the special attorneys 



or, to aid them in making special investigations in the field.

It will be observed from the copy of my letter dateu February 

23, 1915, to Mr. Daniels, that I advised him that if Mr. Caswell 

could be steadily employed by his office as an interpreter, or 

assistant investigator in the field, of the land fraud cases, he 

would be continued under ray jurisdiction for that purpose, so far 

as I am concerned.

In the letter last, mentioned I expressed the wish and purpose 

to continue the same cooperation in the work in hand as that which 

had theretofore obtained between the Department of Justice and 

the Department of the Interior; that should it be found however 

that Mr. Caswell could not be kept constantly employed by his 

office, I should feel it incumbent upon myself to submit the matte 

to the Indian Office.

Attention is also invited to copies of certain letters address 

ed by Charles W. Smith, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, 

to me, regarding the services of Mr. Caswell, and the necessity 

for their continuance. You will also find copies of my letters 

to Mr. Smith regarding the matter about which he writes.

As the Department of Justice has specially requested the 

services of Mr. Caswell, or of some other person equally well 

qualified, it is requested that you approve his detail to that 

Department, to act as interpreter and assist in making field 

invstigations of Wxiite Earth land frauds.

In this connection it appears to be proper to invite your 

attention also to the enclosed copy of a leter from yr. Daniels, 

dated March 12, 1915, wherein he says that on the 11th. instant

- -2--
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a tentative arrangement for the trial of the equity cases was 

agreed upon before the Master In Chancery, and that a plan is to 

be formulated and submitted to the Master next Wednesday.



(COPY)

/ Detroit, Minn., O 18 1915 j|

Bov. 26, 1914.
31 ju (

Dear I<r. Caswell :-

l.’.r. Smith wants you to do some work in that

vicinity beginning next londay, the 30 th.

He will send it to you at Cass Lake, 1 am so advised by 

)'r. Daniels.

In view of this fact, you need not return to Detroit 

Londay; but start from Cass Lake on the work assigned you by the 

Department of Justice.

Keep a daily itinerary and be able to make full report at 

any time.

Very respectfully,

(Signed) J. F. Hinton,

Special Indian Agent
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■White jsarth, Minnesota, February 15, 1915

Hon. C. C. Daniels,

Attorney In Charge White Earth Land Matters, 

401 Federal Bldg., Minneapolis, Minnesota,

Dear Sir:

Some time in the latter part of last year Mr. Benjamin

Caswell, a clork under my jursidiction, was assigned to duty with 

the special agents or special attorneys of your office, to inter­

pret for, and cooperate with them in the investigation of the YThite 

Earth land fraud cases in the field.

Your attention is respectfully invited to the triplicate 

vouchers herewith presented by Ur. Caswell for his traveling 

expenses during the month of December, 1914, and the month of 

January, 1915. Accompanying these two vouchers are two sub­

vouchers signed by Lila Caswell, wife of Benjamin Caswell. These 

vouchers, the sub-vouchers, and explanatory letters from Mr. Cas­

well, show the time that he was at his home at Cass Lak9 in those 

two months.

It will be observed that his voucher for December is for sub­

sistence and lodging from December 1, to December 23, except one 

breakf st, three dinners, nd two suppers.

yn this connection you are advised that "Tr. Caswell took annual 

leave of absence in December, from the 23rd. to the 31sto of Dec­

ember, 1914, both days inclusive.

Mr. Caswell was therefore pt home practically the entire



month of December, 1914. I called upon him for an explanation 

of his stay at home during that month. He gave a partial excuse;

; but one which I thought would justify me in allowing payment of 

the voucher. It has not, howver, yet been submitted to the Indian 

Office for administrative examination, Exceptions may be taken to 

it by the Indian Office, or it may be suspended by the Auditor.

I was under the impression that Mr. Caswell was engaged during 

that month in field work.

Hie voucher for January shows in connection with the sub-vouc~ 

her submitted by him, that he was at his home at Cass Lake, from 

January 1, to January 31, 1915, except the 7th., and 8th., and 

breakfast dinner, and supper, on the 9th., supper and lodging on 

the 20th., and breakfast and dinner on the 25th. He was therefore 

at home practically the entire month of January. Notwithstanding 

this fact, his expense account for that month, while at home, is 

$30.15, No report was made to me by Mr. Caswell of any work per­

form d by him during that month while at home, nd no explanation 

given. I have therefore declined to pay the January voucher, 

believing that its payment is not warranted under the circumstan­

ces, and that the Indian Office would take exceptions to it, if 

paid, and perhaps criticise me for making the payment.

I wish further to explain that the work of the Detroit office 

has been so far completed that the clerical services ol !r. Cas­

well are no longer needed there.

Under these circumstances I have thought that you might wish 

to have Mr. Caswell transferred to your jurisdiction, and placed 

on the pay-roll of your office. I shall be glad to have your 

views regarding the matter.
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If you do not wish to put him on your pay-roll, or if you 

and your assistants cannot furnish him with field, work, I deem 

it incumbent upon myself to recommend to the Indian Office that 

Mr. Caswell be assigned to duty elsewhere than the Detroit office.

The Inctian Office has culled on me some time heretofore to 

know when I would be able to reduce the force, and therefore the 

expenses of the Detroit office. It has been advised that the 

time had not yet cone for such action. It seems that it would 

be proper to advise them of the situation now and ask the Office 

specifically whether it is willing to continue Mr. Caswell on my 

pay-roll, and to pay his expenses in the field, when working ex­

clusively for the Department of Justice, in case you do not care 

to put Mr. Caswell on your pay-roll.

It is of course understood that I have no objection in case 

the Indian Office so instructs to carrying Mr. Caswell on my pay­

roll and paying not only his salary but his subsistence when 

engaged in field work under your orders or the iretruction of your 

special attorneys.

I shall not however present this matter to the Indian Office 

until I hear from you. Please give me your views fully on the 

subj ect o

Special Indian Agent.

P.S.
Please retvirn enclosed triplicate vouchers for my files.



(COPY)

204 federal Bldti „,

Minneapolis, Minn., Tels. 17, 1915.

John H. Hinton, Esq.

White Earth, Minn.

Dear Sir: White Earth Indian Reservation Cases. 
Re Servicesor Benjamin Caswell.

I have your letter of the 15 ch. instant.

Thia office, of course, is and always has been naturally 

desirous of the services of some person? who, like Ben C?swell, is 

a Chippewa Indian, persona grata with the Chippewa Indians and 

also with white persons; who is educated, a competent interpreter, 

familiar with the history of his people, ana with the controver­

sies involved in these cases and, altogether, exceptionally

well qualified to assist the attorneys of the Department of Justice 

in the investigation and other work incidental to the trial of

19h.it e Earth Indian Reservation cases.
A Master In Chancery has been appointed, as you know, to hear 

and determine the quity cases, and the services of interpreters 

and investigators will be steadily employed from now on until the 

cases are all submitted.
I therefore earnestly desire that the services of Mr. Caswell, 

or of some one equally qualified, may be secured to this Department 

for this work; for such need is greater now than ever before, and 

the same cooperation in this work that has heretofore obtained 

between the Departments of the Interior and Justice will be as 

necessary inthe future as it has been in the past.

vours very respectfully,
x C C« P i ©Iscranial Aa«<«t«nt to the At torn ev ’General ? Charge Uhite Earth Matti 
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White Earth, Minnesota, February 23, 1915. 

Hon. C. C. Daniels,

Atty. InCharge White Earth Matters,

205 Federal Bldg., iP-nneapolis, Minn.,

Der Mr. Daniels:-

I am in receipt of your letter of February 17, 

1915, in answer to one from me of the 15th. instant, regarding the 

services of Benjamin Caswell, saying that as a Master in Chancery 

has been appointed to hear and determine the equity cases, the 

services of interpreters and investigators will be steadily empl~ 

oyed from now on until the cases are all submitted; that you 

therefore earnestly desire that the services of Mr. CasveLl, or of 

some one equally qualified, may be secured to your department for 

this work, because such need is greater now than ever before.

In answer I have to advise you that if Mr. Caswell cun be 

steadily employed by your office as an interpreter and assistant 

investigator in the field of the land fraud cases, he will be 

continued under my jurisdiction for that purpose, so far as I am 

concerned.

It is my wish ana purpose to continue the same cooperation 

in the work in hand as thut which has heretofore obtained between 

the Department of Justice and the Department of the Interior. 

Should it be found however, that Mr. Caswell cannot be kept 

constantly employed by your office, I should feel it incumbent 

upon myself as heretofore indicated to submit the matter to the
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Indian Office, in order to avoid criticism for his non-employment 

and the payment of his expenses during such periodo

Very respectfully,

J. H. Hinton,

Special Indian Agent0



(COPY)

203 Federal Bldg., 
l.'inneapolis, Minnesota.

February 13, 1915.

J. H. Hinton, 3?sq.,

Special Indian Agent,

Detroit, Minnesota.

Dear &r. Hinton:-

1 have your letter of the 11th r.nd a copy of 

Caswell’s January e?<pense a.ccount, which latter I return 

herewith.

1 know that much of Caswell’s work (Turing January 

necessarily kept him about Cass Lake and at and in the 

neighborhood of Leech Lake; but 1 had supposed that his work 

had kept him absent from his home more than appears by hie 

expense account. On one occasion during that month he reported 

to me that he had caught a severe cold while out about Leech 

Lake and it may be that sickness, resulting therefrom, kept

him at hie own home for a few days.

Hie work did bring some good results.

Excepting for the first three or four days of this 

month he has been in the neighborhood of Lille Lac and has re­

ported to me from there.

1 hope that 1r. ^arr will be able to soon join him 

there. 1 am writing to him today.

Yours truly,

Chas. Smith.

Special Assitant to the Attorney General.



(COPY)

DEPARTMENT OP JUSTICE

Washington, D.C.

203 Federal Bldg.,
Binneapoli s, Mi nnesota.

February 15, 1915.

J, H. Binton, Esq.,

Special Indian Agentr

White Earth, hi nnesota.

Dear Er, 1 inton

Since I last wrote you on the subject of

Ben Caswell, I have received from him a report of his 

investigation covering seven pages of very material and 

important Information and which is vitally needed in the 

’’selected'1' ten cases.

1 also received from him the enclosed 

letters which must speak for themselves.

If 1 am competent to judge of the work of 

Ben Caswell, as evidenced by his report above mentioned, 

he Jias been busy indeed and intelligently busy since 

he went to the I ill® Lac region, and while I had e; ;ected 

to join him and take part in the work there, 1 have 

reached the conclusion since receiving his report that my 
oluroe or the complete­

presence would add nothing to the v 
ness of his work.

I sincerely hope that some arrangements 

will be made by which the Department of Justice may be 

assured the continued services of Ben Caswell* in the 

work in which he is now engaged in the Mlle Lac country,



9. (COPY)

and thereafter in the region of Pine Point, where Agent 

Carr or I will join him.

Please return the enclosed letters that I may have 

them for my files.

Yours very truly,

Chas. Y. Smith.

Special Assistant to the Attorney General.
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White Earth, Minn., February 16, 1916.

Charles W. Smith,

Special Assistant to the Attorney general,

203 Federal Bldg., Minneapolis, Hinn.>

Dear Sir:~

I am in receipt of your letter of February 15, 1915, 

saying that you sincerely hope that some arrangements will be 

made by which the Department of Justice may be assured the con­

tinued services of Ben Caswell, in the work in which he is now en­

gaged in the Hille Lacs country, and thereafter in the region of 

Pine Point, where either you or Agent Carr will join him.

In answer I have to advise you that it is desired to contin­

ue Mr. Caswell in the service of the Department of Justice in the 

field, not at his home in Cass Lake.

Your attention is respectfully invited to my letter of yester­

day to you, whereby I arranged to keep Mr. Caswell at field work.

I have not had any intention, and have none now, of with­

drawing the services of Mr. Caswell from the Department of Justice.

I have taken this matter up with Mr. Daniels with a view of 

making afinal adjustment of the same,, by either having him 

transferred to the pay-roll of the Minneapolis office, or request­

ing the Indian Office to specially authorize the payment of his 

salary and expenses and subsistence when actually on duty in the 

field, and not when at his home in Cass Luke0

Mr. Caswell has been subject to the request of the Minneapol 
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for interpreter, or as an investigator in the field, ever since 

he was transferred to my jurisdiction, and in the latter part of 

1914 you were advised that his entire services were subject to 

your request, and they are still so subject0

It is hoped that this letter, in connection with the one 

addressed to you yesterday will fully explain the situation, and 

be entirely satisfactory to the Minneapolis office.

The letters of Mr. Caswell which you enclosed for my informat 

ion are returned herewith as requested.

Very respectfully,

J. Ho Hinton,

Special Indian Agent.
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White Earth, Minnesota, February 24, 1915.

Charles 17. Smith,

Special Assistant to the Attorney General,

203 Federal Bldg;, Minneapolis, Minnesota,

Bear Mr. Smith s

It is respectfully requested that you send me a copy 

of eaoh and all of your instructions hereafter given to Mr. Benja­

min Caswell, regarding the matter of making investigations in the 

field, of cases under your jurisdiction, or which are being invest­

igated by the Minneapolis office of the Department of Justice.

A copy of such instructions is necessary in the matter of the 

payment of his traveling expenses.

I am responsible on my bond for any disbursements made, and
p 

must therefore be prepared to show the Indian Office and the 

Auditor for the Department of the Interior reasons for the expend­

itures.

Mr. Caswell is at your entire disposal, and I have advised Mr. 

Daniels that it is my wish to cooperate hereafter as heretofore in 

the investigation of V/hite Earth lend fraud cases.

T know you will be good enough to comply with my request, and 

that you will at once see the necessity for having a copy of your 

instructions in my possession, please include the instructions 

recently given Mr. Caswell at Onamia, where you saw him last.

Very respectfully,

J. H. Hinton,

Special Indian Agent
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON

203 Federal Bldg.,

1'inneapoliis, linn., Feb. njel 1915.

J. II. Hinton, Esq.,

Whi t e ?arth, Hinn.

Dear Sir:

I have your letter of yesterday’s date and

now send herewith copy of my letter of today to Ben Caswell.

The instructions given to him at Onamia were not 

stated in writing, but were given verbally, and he took 

notes of them at the time.

The instructions called for an investigation to as­

certain the blood of the members of the Wah boze family, 

and to ascertain and marshall witnesses to prove that fact.

He will also obtainthe necessary information to and 

will make family tables of all of the descendants of Yah 

boze and his several wives.

liis instructions also culled for other i nvestigationi 

of lesser volume, but equally important; and of those .matters 

he can himself advise you from his notes.

His work, in pursuance of the Onamia .instructions, 

will necessarily take him to many points on the Reservation.

Yours very truly,

Chas. /. Smith,

Bp’1.Ass’t to the At ty Gen,



(COPY)

DEPARTMENT 0? JUSTICE

Washington, D. C.

203 Federal Building, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
March 12, 1915.

J. H. Hinton, Esq.,

Special Indian Agent,

White Earth, Minnesota.

Dear Sir:-

Equity 1066

O0 A. Te-bish-co-cumig-o-quay

I have your letter of February Sth and enclosed therewith 

copy of your letter of the same date to the Commissioner of Indian 

Aliciii’3.

Yesterday before the Master In Chancery a tentative arrange­

ment for the trial of the equity cases was agreed upon and a 

plan is to be formulated and submitted to the Master next Wed­

nesday. This plan contemplates the grouping of cases for 

convenience and expedition of trial ana until this grouping is 

done it will be impossible to tell where Case Ho. 1026 will 

occur; but as soon as we have formulated our plan for the trial 

of these cases, we hope to be able to see some way to advance 

this case for trial, but I personally cannot do that without 

disrupting the plan.

Yours very truly,

C. C.Daniels,

Special Assistant to the Attorney General 
In Charge of White Earth Matters.



5—400 iu ' • ■
efficiency Report.

\ *.<•

Benjaminl. CaswellName of employee
Biela work,

Name -of -schoek.. De tro.it.. .Mnn e.s o t a

■ >\

■.............
Date .November I.,—15-14-.-

Native ability____Good__ _________ __ ...
Acquired ability ....Good_____ __ ______ ...
Initiative ............... Good____ ___________
Openness to suggestion ...Excellent...... .
Adaptability____ .Good------------------------ .
Habits as to—

Appearance ...Exc .0.1. l.e.n it___________
Courtesy to others.... Exc ell.en.t.____
Manners and speech ..Good___________
Kindness to pupils........—...... ............... .
Industry___ _______Goo d........ ............
Loyalty____Excellent......................

General efficiency

Position_____Cl erk.....................................
Salary ..$9.0.Q^...p.e.r ..annum........... .........
Race_______ Indian______ __ ___ ____ _
Sex............ .Male.............. .........................
Age......... ...... 45 years___________ ___
Years in service___IGl.( Indi an S.ervi ce)
Married or single ......Married.... ...........
Physical condition ..G-OOd -'-U...................... .
Musical ability:

Vocal.....................  —.............. .......
Instrumental .................... ......—..............

Interest in work__ Excellent--------- ---
Good_________

COMMENT.

The statements contained in former report dated June 13,

1914, are renewed and made a part of this report,,

. Spec i al In^



D 
INSTRUCTIONS.

On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 
and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80.
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:



o- .001/ A
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Name of employee ..
! /

Nhme~of~sehool.... A. Date .

Efficiency Report.
z z /

~ A/Z<7-77 z? 

7 .............. ....................... ...............

Native ability..................................................
Acquired ability ....... .................
Initiative........ ...............................  ...................
Openness to suggestion ..C^A-

Adaptability..... ................................. .................
Habits as to— ?

Appearance ....... ...........
Courtesy to others .....
Manners and speech ....... .
Kindness to pupils ~ > ■ '"—- —-

Industry 
Loyalty.

. _____ ___ _
GA A^.Y...... .'

General efficiency <^VYGYY.^r.. A

Position
Salary...
Race__
Sex.......
Age __ ___ _ S

Years in service
Married or single
Physical condition
Musical ability:

Vocal.................................... ........
Instrumental__________ ___ _

Interest in work ..A.x..GzAAAcvtl



IN STRUCT ION’S.
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80.
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officers will make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:



FOR STATUS OF

SEE 21670 - 14

ASS'T CLERK |8U0 INDIAN SERVICE UNDER J H HINTON



1—280 a.

OF INDIAN 4^. 
y^y BEOJ31VUD '<. 

\* NOV 131913 

\ 132779
The following to be filled out in the Bureau in Washington:; yf

OATH OF OFFICE.
(Section 1757, United States Revised Statutes.)

[Name of bureau.]

[Appointment, reinstatement, transfer, promotion, etc.]

[Title of position, and salary.]

vice ___________________________________________________

Entered on duty (or took effect) 191

do solemnly.— that I will support and defend the Constitution of the 

United States against all enemies, foreign and domestic: that I will bear true faith 

and allegiance to the same; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental 

reservation or purpose of evasion: and that I will well and faithfully discharge the 

duties of the office on which I am about to enter: So help me Gon.

deportment of tfye interior,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this .../..C?....... .

day of A. D. 191 3 ,

(?
wotSTy Public. Becker Cttnrty, Minneota.

My Cwaruiisio, ..xpires January 15th, 195£



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Detroit, Minnesota,^Nov. 10, 1913.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.,

Sir:-

Referring to your telegram of November 7, 1913, advising 

me that Mr* Ben jamiril1 Caswell had been transferred to my office 

and directing me to advise him when and wherd to report for 

duty, 1 have to inform you that your instructions were carried 

out; that Mr. Caswell appeared at the Detroit office to-day 

(November 10, 1913), took the oath of office and entered upon 

duty. His oath of office is inclos ed for the Indian Office 

files and your further information.

Mr. Caswell proceeded, upon my request, to Fergus ^alls 

to-day, to act as official interpreter at the trial of the 

indictment of M. J. Kolb et al, for conspiracy to defraud the 

Government, pending in the United States court, 6th Division, 

District of Minnesota.

/ Very respectfully,

I

/Spec'll Indian Agent.



Mr. Eer.jamin Ct.swail,

5

Through Sup’t Leech Lake School.
Sir: , *■w,

You are hereby transferred from the positioner 
overseer at $900 a year at the Leech Lake Agency, Minnesota, 

to the position of clerk at the same rate of compensation in 

the office of John H. Hinton, Special Indian Agent at retrolt, 

Minnesota, to take effect when you subscribe to the oath of 

office and enter on duty, which you are directed to do at the 

earliest practicable date.

Unless it is necessary for Superintendent Giegoldt 

to employ temporarily in your present position immediately,he 

will carry you on his pay roll for the time required for you 
to reach your new field of duty an Special Agent Hinton will 

notify him of the date of your arrival at Detroit.

1.‘ ~A Ai- •A •

Respectfully,
(Signed) Cuto Selle

Con>c;il)«.* loner.

(Carbons tc Spacial Agent Hinton 
an,. Leech Lake)

NOV"-7 /3



Educatlcn-
Employ;ee. 

13 Ofc 83-1913
B S, G

TELEGRAM

■. i

Hinton, Special Indian Agent,

Detroit, Minnesota.

11-AAC-7

*

/four telegram seventh. \X'aawell has been tcane- 
fetyed your office. Adviee him «hon and where report for 
duty/
/



36 COLLECT GOVT
DETROIT MINN NOV 7

WASHN. , DC.

COMMR. INDIAN AFFAIRS,

RECEIVED AT
39WRV

Form 1SG4

HINTON AGENT 1215PM
/

SEE MY LETTER OCTOBER TWENTY FIFTH NECESSARY TO KNOW I MMEDI ATEL i F/--r

BENJAMIN CASWELL WILL BE DETAILED TO ACT AS OFFICIAL INTERPRETER AT

COURT TERM BEGGING NOV ELEVEN WIRE



I

Education-
Employees. 

H V B

Giegoldt, Superintendent,

Walker, Minnesota.

TELEGRAM
Leech Lake.

Government*
Bight Rat®

10-AAC-36.

Do you rsooffiixond ana will Benjamin Caev»ell accept 

transfer clerk nine hundred year office special Agent Hinton, 
Detroit. Minnesota? Wire.



WESTERN UNION
TELEGRAM

THEO. N. VAIL, PRESIDENT

RECEIVED AT
44WRV 23 COLLECTOR

S.W.COT?. 7th & F, N. W.
TELEPHONE MAIN 2288

BENA MINN NOV 1
ro
OG

X.S
7 .( ■

— -X 
INDIAN OFFICE, 2?Ch

v/oc.

OFFICE TELEGRAM TWENTY NINTH BENJAMIN CASWELL ACCEPTS TRANSFER OFFERED

RECOMMENDED THROUGH HIS SERVICES VERY NECESSARY HERE.

GIEGOLDT SUPT 101 PM



ADDRESS REPLY TO 
"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL" 

AND REFER TO 
INITIALS AND NUMBER.

lii’pariiru’nl nF Jlimiiri’ 
JUasliiiu]inn.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Sir;-

Wa shingt on, D. 0.

At a conf er eric e, today, with Mr. G or don” vision.

Assistant to the Attorney General, regarding“"fTTe’“friai of an 

indictment against M. J. Kolb, et al, for conspiracy to defraud

the Government, which comes on at the November term of the U. S.

District Court, sitting at Fergus Falls, b eg a nning.-,-N-oyemb er J

1913, request was made to have Mr. Benjamin Caswell, an employee 

of the Government at the Leech Lake Agency, detailed to act as 

official interpreter thereat.

From my acquaintance with Mr. Caswell,I am led to believe 

that he has the qualifications to act as such interpreter. In 

view of the request by Special Attorney Cain, which 1 understand 

is concurred in by Mr. C. C. Daniels, Attorney in Charge of White 

Earth Land Fraud cases, it is respectfully recommended that the 

detail of Mr. Caswell be made for the purpose indicated, and that 

the Attorneys be advised accordingly at the earliest practicable 

date. As the Court convenes on the 11th of November, it will be

seen that it is necessary to have this matter disposed of at once.

J.H.H./G.M.L.

r

Ipecial Indian Agent/

I

Minneapolis, Minnesota.

October 25, 1913. /

Very respectfully,
/ I! S' s'



2ducatlon-3mployees
107234-13

H V 3

He transfer of 
employee.

Mr. John H. Hinton,

Spe cla1 Indlan Agent.

Sir:
The Office has voocived your letter of Sept 

ember 2, 1913, relative to the request of Mary 0.
V. right? your clerk st ?900 a year, to be transferred 

to a different olimste, end In which you recommend the 

appointment of Benjamin F. Oaewell to fill the vacancy 

caused by her transfer.

There is no position at this time to which

Mies V/right oen be assigned, but should one occur and 

her transfer is effeoted, the question of assigning 

Mr. Caswell to the vacancy will be given careful con­
sideration.

r. pt Hauke.C ) &

Seoond ;>sL'lstent Commissi oner.

SEP 25 I3i3



(Copy)

Detroit, Minn., Nov. 19, 1912.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

Office letter (Education-Lav; and Orf^br , 55419-1912, 72121-1912,

P L H) , dated November 16, 1912, regarding the purpose of the 

Office to detail Mr. Benjamin E. Gaswell when occasion may arise 

to act as interpreter for the full-blood Indians of the White Earth 

Reservation during the Land Braud Hearings, has been received.

The Office requests me to give my views of the advisability 

of taking the action suggested. When the testimony comes to be 

taken in the White Earth Land vraud Gases, I think it wrould be 

advisable to allow the full-blood Indians of the Reservation to have 

an interpreter in whom they have confidence --one they are willing to 

trust--and I know that Mr. Benjamin E. Caswell, whose present position 

is timber clerk at the Beech Take Agency, Minnesota, is held in very 

high esteem by them.

The Hearings may not be held for some time to come owing 

to certain preliminary work in which the Attorney—s for the defen­

dants as well as the Attorneys for the Government are engaged, also 

owing to an appeal which, I am informed, has been taken from the 

decision rendered by the judge of the United States District Court, 

District of Minnesota, SixthDivi sion, in three cases to-wit:

United States vs National Bank of Detroit,
Equity No. 356;

United States vs Nichols-Chisolm Lumber Company, et
al, Equity No. 559;



Ccm’r. Ind. Affrs. --2--

United States vs Minneapolis Trust Company, et al, 
Equity wo. 1184,

all of which were presented to the Court on stipulation.

In Case No. 356 the stipulation of fact as to the blood status 

of the allottee is that the allottee had and has some white blood 

derived from a white ancestor, the exact amount where of is and was 

undetermined, but in that behalf it is agreed that it did not ex­

ceed 1/32.

Tn the case of No. 559 the stipulation of fact in that respect 

is that the allottee had and has 1/16 of white blood no more and 

no less.

The stipulation in respect to Case No. 1184 is that the al­

lottee had and has 1/^, of white blood no moreand no less.

In Case Nos 356 and 359 were decided in favor of the United 

States but in the case of 1184 wherein the allottee was by stipula­

tion of 7/8 Indian blood or l/s white, the Bill was dismissed.

As I am informed the defendants appealed from the Decision of 

the court in Cases Nos. 356 and 559 and the United States appealed 

therefrom in the case of No. 1184. Pending the final determinatio 

of the question by the higher Courts as to the quantum of blood 

necessary to constitute an allottee a mixed-blood under the Clapp 

Act, no hearings will be had of the White Earth Land vraud Cases, 

in all probability.

Meantime, the Attorneys are stipulating as to the genealogy 

of the allottees, and where they agree upon the ancestors, that is, 

as to the quantum of blood possessed by them, no testimony will be



taken. If both agree that the ancestors of an allottee are

Indians, full-bloods, no testimony will be taken, but if the de­

fendants insist that a certain ancestor or ancestors of any al­

lottee on whose behalf a suit has been filed, are of foreign blood, 

testimony will be taken in such cases. By this means of stipula­

tion it is claimed, that time and expense will be saved and the 

work of the Attorneys is being pursued along the line indicated.

As I am informed the government has been ready to take testi­

mony in these cases since July 1911. As the pleadings are drawn, 

the burden of proof is upon the defendant to show that the allottee 

belongs to the emancipated class under the so-called Clapp Act. 

in the matter of proof therefore the defendant must first move or take 

testimony. When he submits his testimony then the Government will 

take its testimony by way of rebuttal, the issue having been joined 

as to blood status and the burden of proof thrown upon the defendant.

For the further information of the Office there is inclosed a 

copy of the decision of the Court mentioned above.

From the foregoing, it will be observed that there is not 

immediate necessity for the appointment of Mr. Benjamin F. Caswell 

or any other person as interpreter for the full-bloods. It will be 

time for that purpose when the hearings begin.

It would perhaps be proper to invite now the attention of

Judge M. C. Burch who has charge of the White Earth Land Fraud Cases 

for the Department of Justice, to the fact that the full-bloods wish 

to have an interpreter of their choice when the hearings are begun.

Cofli’r. Ind. Affrs. --S--



g

Coni'r. Ind. Affrs. --4--

This course will insure consideration of the matter by the Depart­

ment of Justice.

Very respectfully,

J. H. Hinton,

Special Indian Agent*



(Copy)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

Education-Law & UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE SEP 6
Order
5 5419-12 107234
72121-12 
P L H

Interpreter. Washington, Nov. 16, 1912.

Mr. John H. Hinton, f

Special Indian Agent.

Sir:

The Office has under consideration the matter of detailing 

Mr. Benjamin F. Caswell, when occasion may arise, from his pre­

sent position as Timber Clerk at the Leech y,ake Agency, Minn­

esota, to act as interpreter for the full-blood Indians of the 

White Earth Reservation during the land-fraud hearings. Mr. 

George Walters, whom the office understands to be the Chief of 

Police at the White Earth Agency, has made request, as Chairman 

of the business committee for the Indians of his reservation, 

that Mr. raswell be employed to act as interpreter for the full 

blood Indians.

You are requested to give your views of the advisability of 

taking the action suggested.

Respectfully,

F. H. Abbott,
ll-MH-15 'Acting Commissioner.


